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An Bord Pleanata
Marlboro Street,
Dublin,

Re: Referral of Application for a Declaration of Exempt Development
Under section’o'f Planning and Development Act 2000{as Amended ) for
Development at Grangebeg , Dunlavin, Co Kildare, as contained within

Kildare Co Council Exempt Development File Reg Ref No ED 1130 .
Applicant: Mr Tom Moore . C7vnge ooy Denlail Co Loyl il

Dear Sir,

We wish to lodge this Referral in regard to the above application on behalf of our client , Mr
Tom Moore,

We are lodging this referral on the grounds that the Planning Authority have not issued a
declaration in relation to this application. The application was lodged with Kildare Co.
Council Planning Department on 315 May 2024, The regulations state that the Local
Authority has 28 days in which to make a declaration and if they fail to do so the applicant
may make a referral to the Bord within a further 28 Days.

We enclose herewiththe information which we lodged with the application.

1. Fully completed application form signed by Mr Tom Moore , the applicant,

2. Site Location Map to scale of 1:2500

3. Site Layout Plan indicating the Developers site , the applicants adjoining farm lands
and the location of the development for which a declaration is sought .

4. A photograph showing the location of the point where the development
commences,

5. Our covering Letter in support of the application.

We are enclosing, for the Bords benefit, a report carried out by us on behalf of the applicant
dated 215 March 2022. We believe that the inspector and the Bord would benefit from
knowing the history that has led to the current situation and give The Bord an insight into
the applicants need to have this unauthorised development reversed. We would point out







that ti.< extent of flooding has increases significantly to over doubie the area of land shown
in the report.

We also enclose the cheque for £€220= being the required fee and a copy of the Receipt from
Kildare Co Council for £80=, being the required fee for the Section 5 application . The date
of the issue of the receipt is shown as 31/05/2024 .

We trust this application is in order and eagerly await the Bords Declaration in relation to
this matter.

| Remain,

7,
sep/i&rren Tech. Eng
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Kildare County Council
Declaration of Exempt Development under Section 5,

of the Planning and Development Act 2000 as amended

Incomplete application forms will All responses must be in block

be deemed invalid and returned letters

Section 1 Details of Applicants
1. Name of Applicant(s) A. Surname...Moore ..... Forenames Thomas...........ovvveenen.
Phone No0O87 755 8896 Fax NO......cocvniiiiiiiiiiiiviinnierirenensenenan
2.Address Grangebeg, Dunlavin , Co. Kildare..............cooccee v viiiievnneee,

Section 2 Berson/Agent acting on behalf of applicant (if applicable)

1, Name of Bsmen/Agent: Surname...Warren........ Forenames...... Joseph J...ivviiiiinnn
Phone No 087 7558896 Fax NO....c.ivvierrviiiiirererensiinenissirnerrrnenns
2. Address...... The Nook Hillside, Kilcullen, Co Kildare.........coovevinennns

Section 3 Company Details (if applicable)

1. Name of Company .......... TIN5 e AEE T 8 - » sssszsvisisisie siseiinopase sisiosae wilbreapssisissse siisiolsiotei6imaEo e ersIaI s e s
PhoneNo.....covvviiieiinnnnns Fax NO. i
2, ComPANY REE. INO. oot ittt eere et ae et eer b e e e ere et b e s e aee s s e et s e s ar e e e e b e e ber i ee s nns
R T PR
Section 4 Details of Site

1. Planning History of Site...Pl Permission- Reg Ref No 16/283. Dwelling -WWTS and siteworks ..

2, Location of Proposed Development - Development has taken Place in Grangebeg Dunlavin, Co.
Kildare... WOITAHEC . .....ouiiiiitiiiii i ereie e e e et e e e ats b ea e s e e e eane

4. Please state the Applicants interest in the site- Applicant is the owner of adjoining lands East and South of the
subject Site....oiiiiiiiniiiniin

5. Please state the extent of the proposed development...The piping and filling of open stream that flows south
to north along the eastern boundary of the site within the curtilages of the site







6. Under what Section of the Planning and Development 2000 as amended and/or what provision of the
Planning af Development Regulations 2001 as amended is exemption sought. The LA have issued a
Declaration that the development.... ‘IS development and IS EXEMPTED development pursuant to
Section 2&3 of the Planning and Development Act as amended and Article 6, Part 3, Class 3 of the Planning
Regulations as amended. We suggest that this, or any other exemption, cannot be applied in this case as the
development contravenes conditions of the Planning Permission granted under Pl Reg File Ref No 16/823 and
more specifically Conditions No 1: 4 and 5 of that permission .

7. Please give a detailed description of the Proposed Development (Use separate page if necessary).....cuevevvvvvanns
Details of the development are included in the written submission............ the development involved the
piping and filing in an open stream contrary to the conditions attached to Planning Permission granted under
Pl File Reg Ref No 16/823.

....................................................................................................................................

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Section 5 The following must be submitted for a valid application

(Please Tick)
1. | Site Location Map (1:2500 Rural Areas) (1:1000 Urban Areas) X
2. | A Site Layout Plan (Scale 1:500) in full compliance with Article 23 of Planning and X

Development Regulations 2001 as amended

3. | Drawings of the development (Scale 1:50) in full compliance with Article 23 of Planning and | N/A
Development Regulations 2001 as amended

4. | All drawings to differentiate between the original building, all extensions and proposed N/a
development

5. | Fee of 80 Euro X

Section 6 Declaration

I, Thomas Moore certify that all of the above information is correct and I have submitted all the required
documents as outlined at Section 6 above.

Thavnas (.
Signature:  / /?_Jmm o Lors Date:___1/05/2024
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DESIGN & CONSULTANCY SERVICES
Email:_jjwarren06@gmail.com PH 00353 87 755 88 96

The Nook,
Hillside,
Kilcullen,
Co. Kildare
R56Y651

29/05/2024

Ptanning Dept.,
Kldare Co Council,
Aras Cill Dara,

Naas,
Co. Kildare
Application for Declaration of Exempt Development under Section 5,
of the Planning and Develoment Act 2000 as amended. Development at
Grangebeg , Dunlavin, Co Kildare W91AHC9. Applicant; Thomas Moore
Dear Sir,

We wish to lodge this application for Declaration of Exempt Development in relation to
development, namely, the piping and filling in of an open stream at the above address .

Our client, Mr Thomas Moore is the adjoining landowner, bounding the subject site to the
East and South.

The LA recently gave a declaration stating that the development is development and IS
EXEMPTED DEVELOMENT, We are of the opinion that in making the decision Kildare Co
Council did not adequately address the issue of ARTICLE 9 {1} RESTRICTIONS ON
EXEMPTION in relation to this case.

The LA’s declaration, contained in File Ref No ED1103, relies on Article 6 and schedule 2
Part3, Class 3 of the Planning and Development Regulations 2001 (as amended ) to
determine that the development is exempted. The case officer refers to Article 9.(1) as
follows:

“ -Article 9 (1) (a)(i) Restrictions on exemption-Development to which Article 6 relates shall
not be exempted development for the purpose of the Act. There are a number of categories
within this section, none of which are applicable in this instance” .The case officer actually






refers .o the sub section 9(1){(a)(i) which is the exact section that restricts exemption under
Article 6 in this case .

Article 9 (1)(a)(i) states:

RESTRICTIONS ON
EXEMPTION Article 9. (1) Developments to which Article 6 relates shall not

be exempted development for the purpose of the Act-

{a) If the carrying out such development would -

(i) Contravene a condition attached to a
permission under the Act or be inconsistent
with any use specified in a permission under
the Act.

PLANNING APPLICATION Reg Ref No 16/823- ABP Ref No PL 09-248060-
Conditions No 1;4;5 are contravened by the development —namely the
piping and filling in of the open stream -referred to as Ballybought Stream

The developer who carried out this development received planning permission for the
construction of a dwelling, WWTS and site development works under Pl Reg File Ref No
16/823 . The issue of Flood Risk, on the surrounding area, was dealt with within a very
detailed “Flood Risk Assessment” carried out by IE CONSULTING-WATER-ENVIORNMENTAL.

We strongly suggest that the Flood Rish Assessment, both the assessment and conclusions,
rely entirely on the fact that the stream is, and will remain, an open stream and the integrity
of this Flood Risk Assessment requires that the stream be reopened and returned to its
open watercourse status.

The Flood Risk Assessment was lodged in support of the planning application, Ref No
16/823, and Condition No 1 of the grant of permission states that the development must be
carried in accordance with all drawings and documents lodged with the application. The
piping and filling in of the open stream ignore the contents and conclusion within the Floods
Risk Assessment and therefore is in contravention of Condition No 1 of the permission
granted under Pl File Reg Ref No 16/823. Exemption under Article 6 cannot be applied in this
case as Article 9 {1) (a}{i) clearly states this, therefore this development must be declared as
not exempted development.

The developer lodged the Landscape Drawing, Drg No DR-178, containing the landscape
proposal, in compliance with Condition No 5 of the grant of permission, under Pl Reg File
Ref No 16/823, on 31 luly 2017 . This Layout Map clearly shows the stream as an open
stream and actually refers to the open stream in the notes on the map as follows —

“ 1.8m high treated timber post and rail fence with “childproof” chain-link fencing
incorporated into functional design alongside the open stream’’. This landscape plan was
lodged on the planning file and the Planning Department acknowledgement, and written






agre'e-...ent , confirmed that condition No 4 and No5 have been complied with, This clearly
means that the planning authority agreed to the stream remaining as an open stream.

To pipe and fill in this stream is in direct contravention with this agreement reached
between the developer and the Planning Authority and represents contravening the
Conditions of the Planning Permission. This cantravention of the conditions of the planning
permission means that the Article 6 exemption cannot be applied in this case and the
development can not be declared as being exempt development.

We would ask that the Local Authority consider the serious implications of ignoring the
specifics of the Flood Risk Assessment, not just in relation to this case but in countless
Planning Permissions that were granted with flood risk assessments as an integral part of
the applications.

This development contravenes conditions of Planning Permission granted under PI. File Ref.
No 16/823 and as such the Restriction on exemption in Article 9 1 (a) {i) dictates that the
Local Authority must issue a declaration stating that the development is NOT EXEMPT
DEVELOPMENT .

| Remain,

Yours faithfully,

Joseph J Warren Tech. Eng,






Section 5 Declaration Application by Thomas Moore
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SITE OUTLINED
IN RED

Open Stream

DWELLING GRANTED
PLANNING
PERMISSION

UNDER Pi Ref No
16/ 823

Stream filled in shaded Brown

Pipe shown in Blue

Open Stream [

SECTION 5 DECLARATIIN APPLICATION BY THOMAS Mp ]
SITE : GRANGEBEG, DUNLAVIN, CO . KILDARE W9IAHCY9
Drg; Site Layout Plan ; Seale 1:500 Drg By Joseph Warren Tech Eng.:
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DESIGN & CONSULTANCY SERVICES

Email:_jjwarren0b@qgmail.com PH 00353 87 755 88 96

REPORT AND RECOMMENDATIONS IN RELATION TO RECENT
FLOODING ON LANDS AT GRANGEBEG, DUNLAVIN, CO. KILDARE FOR
TOM MOORE

. FLOOD HISTORY
We are assured by the landowner, Mr Thomas Moore, that the flooding is a
relatively recent occurrence and that these lands have no history of flooding, a fact
that is supported by the ‘'OPW CFRAMS’ records for this area. The ‘CFRAMS-
Summery Local Area Report’ confirms that there were no instances of recurring or
historical flooding in the area. This contention is also supported within a Flood Risk
Assessment lodged in support of a planning application on the adjoining property
north of our client’s lands, that application is dealt with in detail within this this
report. We are advised that flooding only commenced in or about Autumn/Winter of
2020.

. ROAD FLOOD RELIEF OUTFALL DRAIN- REQUEST
Our client has informed us that in early May 2016 he was approached by the Kildare
Co Councils’ Local Area Engineer, Mr Noel Beggin Eng., seeking permission to lay a
storm water pipeline from the Local Road, through his lands, to a ditch on his
property. OS Map, marked ‘Map No 1’, included herewith, shows the approximate
location of the pipe line and manholes. Following discussions, during which the
capacity within the ditch and stream to receive the storm water was discussed, it
was agreed that the volume of water could be absorbed by the ditch which joins up
with another ditch and forms a small stream, which is known as Ballybought stream
further nort . This stream flows in a south to north direction, through our clients’
lands and along the boundary with a neighbouring land holding to the north, at the
rear of a recently constructed bungalow.

ft was noted by both the LAs Engineer and Mr Moore that the stream was indeed an
open steam throughout, save as for a field entrance culvert. Mr Moore’s agreement
to allow the Storm Water Outfall from the public road, be piped through his land and
into an open natural land drainage system, was made in good faith and on the
understanding that it would never have any adverse effects on his land holding or
indeed his livelihood. The upgrading of the culvert, referred to above, was also
included as part of the drainage project and two no 300mm Dia. pipes were laid at
this point.

By Autumn of 2016 the pipes and manhole installation were completed.






C. RECENT FLOODING HISTORY

Over the four-year period following the installation of the LA outfall drain, Mr Moore
states that there were no problems with the drainage system, despite the fact that
the winter of 2016 was one of the wettest winters in recent years. The flooding of
the road ceased completely at the two locations where it was addressed by the
drainage system installed. The system continued to operate without any flooding up
to Autumn/Winter 2020. From late Autumn of 2020 “pockets of flooding” started to
appear in some low areas of the fields, in the general area of the storm drain outfall.
By early winter large areas of three fields around the ditches and stream became
saturated and extensively flooded. The flooding was to such an extent that these
areas were totally unusabie. The areas have remained saturated, virtually all the
time, even despite spells of dry weather. Photographs, included herewith, indicate
the extent of the flooding. The location from where the photographs were taken are
indicated on the OS Map, Map ‘A", referred to earlier. The following is the photo
reference.

Photo No 1. This shows the outfall pipe which is a 225 dia. pipe .

Photo No 2. This outside of the ditch, to the north, where the outfall pipe is located .
This area is constantly under water and wet now.

Photo no 3. This is a view back towards the farmyard and clients dwelling. This is a
very extensive wet area and relatively new rushes can be seen.

Photo No 4. The intersection of the two field ditches where they join to form the
stream. This swelling is well above the stream banks. This never happened before
2020 .

Photo No 5. An area out in a third field with considerable flooding also .

Photo No 6. The mature rushes can been seen close to the bank of the drain, Newly
growth rushes are clearly visible further out from the watercourse indicating that the
flooding is recent and causing new rushes to flourish.

Photo No 7. This Photo Shows pebble where the piped section of the stream starts.
The pipe is not visible. There appears to be little or no movement of the water in the
stream, at this point, algae on top of the stream would support this assumption.

Photo No 8. This photo shows that this entire field is not fit for use as areas where
there is no lying water the field is saturated and soft under foot throughout.

D. STOCK LOSS AND ANIMAL WELFARE .

The result of the flooding is that the land owner has had losses of stock as a result of
ewes contracting liver fluke, which is directly attributable to the poor damp ground
condition. Mr Moore’s excessive fatalities in ewes can be verified within his records,






which clearly show a marked increase in the number of animals he had to dispose of
since 2020, compared to previous years. The wet conditions have also resuited in a
significant frequency of rot in the sheep’s hooves and water borne ticks and
nematodes, the latter condition has a considerable adverse effect on lambs’ health
resulting in reduced weight which in turn reduces their value at sale time. The affect
is that considerable cost has been incurred by Mr Moore in Veterinary fees and
treatment costs, and considerable loss of earnings. There are significant animal
welfare issues arising from the situation also.

LOSS OF GRAZING LANDS

A conservative estimate of the affected area of land as a result of the flooding would
be in the region of 2 Ha. Teagasc, (the Agricultural Food Development Authority}
concur with this estimate of the affected area and have advised Mr Moore to fence
off the affected areas of his lands in order to avoid continued hardship on animals
and further losses in the future. We include a letter from Teagasc, enclosed
herewith, Marked DOC No 1, where they have expressed their opinion on the overall
situation regarding the flooding. Teagasc concur with our points relating to the
effects of the flooding on the farm and stock, made in this report. The extent of
lands that are currently affected is in the region of 2 Ha (5Acres), this area may well
increase as lands get saturated and the effects of flooding increases. The present
extent of flooded area relates to, in the region of, 15 % of this landholding, owned by
Mr Moore. On the advice of Teagasc Mr Moore has no alternative but fence off this
entire area in the interest of the health and welfare of his stock and to avoid further
fatalities and hardship on his flock. This will affect the overall size of his flock
reducing the number of stock considerably.

FINANCIAL LOSS AND INSURANCE

The financial impact of the flooding and subsequent loss of this area of land is
extremely significant. The loss is in relation to ewes in particular, but not exclusively,
dying from diseases as a result of wet and damp conditions, as alluded to earlier and
referred to in the letter from Teagasc. The cost in relation to Veterinary fees and
treatments for the stock that contract the specific conditions referred to earlier.
There is also the considerable amount of additional time related to the
administration of medications and treatment by Mr Moore to the animals. The loss
also as a result the reduction of flock size as referred to in Para E above. These losses
are currently being assessed by Mr Moore’s accountants and he is currently inquiring
as to his insurer’s liability for the losses incurred to date and ongoing. His insurers,
are insisting on information regarding the ingress of the storm water from the public
road through the outfall drain, installed by the LA, and all related issues being
provided.






«. POSSIBLE CAUSE OF FLOODING

In assessing the situation we have ascertained that the flooding onty commenced in
Autumn/Winter 2020 . We are informed by the client that the stream, between his
lands and the new dwelling was piped by a third party in or about May 2020. The
section of the stream, which has been piped, is directly to the rear of a dwelling house
which has recently been constructed .

it would appear that the diameter of the pipe, which was laid, is not properly sized to
take the capacity of water in the stream. The pipe is not visible at the southern end,
therefore it is not possible to ascertain the size of it . There is significant algae on the
top of the stream which, we suggest, indicates poor aeration due to a lack of flow
through the pipe as a result of it being too small in diameter, we contend this is
causing the back up of storm water which is creating the flooding Mr Moore’s lands.
The volume of water from the LA storm drain is extremely high, when it rains, and we
are of the opinion that the volume of water from this pipe is the major contributor to
the flooding problem. While the stream was open there was no issue and therefore
the piping of the stream, taking place in the same year as the flooding commenced, is
the only logical reason the for the flooding.

H. RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE PROBLEM

We strongly contend that the Local Authority has a duty of care to Mr Moore, who
agreed to allow the drainage works take place through his lands . Mr Moore’s
decision was taken in the interest the greater public good and we suggest that it
would be unfair and un-just to allow the current situation prevait and continue to
cause him further financial loss and indeed considerable stress.

While we suggest that the LA have a duty of care to the landowner, we also suggest
that the LA can discharge that duty of care by ensuring that actions are taken to
alleviate the flooding by insisting that the stream be reopened and reinstated to its
condition prior to the piping of it in 2020 an open watercourse .

We suggest that responsibility for the problem lies with the landowner who filled in
the stream and incorrectly piped it with insufficient size pipe, notwithstanding the
pipe size, this stream has historically been an open stream and should not be piped
under any circumstances.

I. POSLBLE UNAUTHORISED DEVELOPMENT

We suggest that the piping and filling in of this stream may in itself be an
unauthorised development as it interferes directly with the drainage from a public
road, insofar as it restricts the flow of water in the stream thereby causing the
flooding . The LA installed the drainage system on our clients’ property in order to






alleviate a serious flooding problem, in two locations, on the public road, therefore
any action that adversely effects the ability of the storm water, from that outfall
system, to get away through the natural land drainage system, must be considered
as interference with the road drainage. On this basic we feel that the LA should insist
on the stream being reinstated and the LA should take whatever enforcement
measures are at their disposal to ensure it is done,

NON- COMPLIANCE WITH PLANNING PERMISSION

Mr Moore attempted to have this problem dealt with within the unauthorised
development mechanism within Kildare Co Council Planning Department. He sought
the LA’s opinion on whether the piping of the stream in question, represented an
unauthorised development in relation to planning application PL. Reg. No 16/ 823,
the aforementioned new Dwelling adjoining his lands. In the UD File Ref No. UD7742,
the response from the UD Section, enclosed herewith, Marked DOC No 2, it states
that.... Quote...

“Following a site inspection, it was confirmed that there is no breach in the
requirements of Pl. Ref. 16/823(ABP Ref. PL09.248060) and the works carried out
outside of the site boundaries are exempt from the requirement for planning
permission.”

We disagree entirely with this decision. The decision is based on the incorrect
assertion that the stream WAS NOT included within the RED LINE, outlining the site,
on the Site Location Map or on the Site Layout Plan submitted with the
aforementioned planning application. Following receipt of the UD decision, by emai,
I spoke to Mr Stephen Cunningham, Staff Officer in the UD Section, to seek clarity.He
informed me that the inspector noted that the stream WAS NOT within the RED LINE
which delineated the site boundary on the Maps accompanying the planning
application and therefore the stream was deemed not to be part of the subject site .

We inspected the hard copy of the planning file, PL Reg Ref No 16/823 On 4™ March
2020, in the planning, office of the LA, and what we have found is totally at variance
with the assessment of the LA’s inspector, within the UD File.

Drg. No. 4111-01 is the Site Location Map which was lodged with the planning
application, copy included herewith, Marked ‘Map No 2’, the Stream is clearly
indicated on the Ordnance Survey Map and the RED LINE indicating the site
boundary is clearly along the most south eastern boundary of the stream . The Site
Layout Plan, Drg No 4111-02, enclosed herewith, Marked ‘Map No 3, which was
lodged in reply to the further information request on, 5 Jan 2017, also clearly
shows the stream and the RED LINE which delineates the extent of the site is shown
on the most south/eastern side of the stream. This clearly shows that the stream is
indeed within the curtilages of subject site, as delineated in the documents lodged
with Pl. App. Reg. Ref. No. 16/823 and any works to that stream must comply with
the planning permission conditions, any deviation from this position represents non-
compliance with the planning permission. Condition No 1 of the Grant of Planning






permission under File Ref No. 16/823 states that the development must be carried
out strictly in accordance with the documents and drawings lodged with the
application, save as where amended by a condition within the grant of planning
permission. There was no suggestion that the stream was to be piped within the
documentation lodged with the planning application.

Furthermore, Condition No 4& 5 required landscaping details to be submitted to the
planning department, for their approval, prior to commencement of development.
The applicant lodged the Landscaping Plan. The Landscape Drawing, Ref Dr-178,
received by the LA in compliance correspondence on 31 July 2017, is enclosed
herewith and marked Map No 4, indicates ‘the open streamy’, it is not just shown, but
specifically referred to in the notes on that drawing ..Quote:

1.8m High post and rail fence with childproof chain-link fencing incorporated into
functional design alongside the open stream”’.

This is absolutely conclusive proof that the stream IS within the curtilages of the site
boundary and IS NOT to be piped. There was no permission sought or granted to
pipe this stream and all the documentation within this application file dictates that
the piping, that has taken place, is an unauthorised development as it contravenes
the conditions of the planning permission.

In fairness to the inspector/planner, who was involved in the UD assessment, there
is a red line shown along the inside edge of the stream, on Drg No 178, and this may
have well been construed as representing the rear boundary of the site, IT IS NOT,
this red line is clearly indicated as representing the timber post and rail fence
described above and this contention is clearly supported by the fact that a red line is
shown either side of the entrance, to the front of the site ,again indicating New
timber post and rail fence .

It is indisputable that the stream should be left open, as it has been historically, at no
point within the documents or drawings, lodged in connection with the planning
application, was it ever suggested that this application included the piping of the
stream, quite the contrary, the fact that the stream is to remain open is clearly and
unambiguously stated.

The piping of this stream is directly in contravention of the documentation and
drawings lodged and the development has not been carried out strictly in
accordance with those documents/drawings and the conditions contained in the
grant of planning permissions contained in Pl File Ref No 16/823 . Therefore, the
piping of the stream is an unauthorised development, notwithstanding the assertion
in the letter received from the UD section that “the works outside the site are
exempt from the requirement of planning permission “, An exemption cannot be
applied where it conflicts with the compliance with conditions within the grant of
planning permission. There is no exemption in relation to the piping of this stream as
it is an integral part of the planning application.






A flood risk assessment was lodged with the planning application, this assessment
was carried out by ‘IE Consulting Water-Environmental-Civil’. We include herewith
extracts from that report which we attained from the planning file in the LA’s
planning office .

The first extract from this report is marked DOC No 3 . The OPW Flood Map for the
area is shown and the author refers:

‘Figure 4 above indicates no instances of recurring or historical flooding in the vicinity
of the proposed development site’

DOC No 5 the author refers to the historical 25 inch map on this extract :

‘The historic 6 inch and 25 inch mapping does not indicate any historical or anecdotal
instances of flooding within or adjacent to the boundary of the proposed
development site.”

This confirms our client’s contention that there was never flooding in this overail
area, historically.

DOC Marked No 5 from the report refers within section 6.6.1 Hydraulic Analysis
....the Ballybought Stream flows as an open channe! watercourse ......

.. The stream channel was observed to be free flowing and relatively free from any
significant vegetation..

The integrity of this report relies totally on the stream remaining as described above,
an open channel watercourse

DOC NO 6 from the report refers within section 6.6.6

...the twin 300mm pipe culverts in figure 17 below. These pipes were recently
installed by Kiidare County Council.

This statement concurs with our reference to the pipe installation earlier in this
report.

DOC No 7 from the report refers within section 6.8 :

Secondary flood risk can be attributed to a potential blockage of the twin 300mm
pipe culverts located at the downstream end of the Ballybought Stream....

..In the event the culverts get blocked and begin to surcharge it is predicted that,
based on the existing ground levels, flood waters would overtop the field access point
above the culvert as shown in Figure 19 below . These flood waters would re-enter
the stream on the downstream end of the twin culverts .......

This assessment of secondary flood risk clearly demonstrates the Authors reliance on
the Stream remaining an open channel watercourse and there is no suggestion
anywhere that this stream can be piped. The Author specifically states that the
secondary flood risk assessment in this section is “Based on existing ground levels”,






the piping and filling in of the Stream significantly altered the ground level and
therefore the integrity of this report has been fatally flawed.

DOC No 8 from the report refers:
Figure 19 — Twin culverts overtopping field access way.
DOC No 9 from the report :

Zone C- Low to Negligible Probability of Flooding

....hot considered at risk of fluvial flooding and would not adversely affect adjacent
fands and properties from a flood risk perspective.

The area has been classed as Zone C within the report therefore there SHOULD NOT
be flooding on the adjacent lands .

DOC NO 10 from the report refers

This section concludes That: The proposed development WiLL NOT RESULT in an
adverse impact to the hydrological regime of the area.

The Author of this report was correct in the conclusion reached, at the time,
however, this Flood Risk Assessment is no longer fit for purpose it is now outdated as
a result of piping and filling in of the Stream. The integrity of this entire report relied
on the Ballybought Stream remaining an open channel watercourse, as it has always
been historically.

The action of piping the stream represents non-compliance with the planning
permission granted under Pl File Reg Ref No 16/823. The Flood Risk Assessment was
lodged in support of this application and as so it is an integral part of the planning
permission which was granted. The drainage in this area has been seriously
interfered with by the action of piping and represents a breach of the conditions
contained within the planning grant, the development was to be carried in strict
accordance with all the documentation lodged on the planning file .

. CONCLUSION

(i) The reinstatement of Mr Moore’s lands, to the condition they were in prior
to Autumn/Winter 2020, is of paramount importance as the current
situation is resulting is serious loses to him, loss of his flock, both from death
of animals and the decrease of his flock numbers. Loss related to various
conditions within his flock as a result of the flooding and wet condition over
€.2 Ha. of his lands.

{i1) The flooding has been caused, it did not just appear by itself. The only logical
answer to the question as to what caused the flooding is that the piping of






(iif)

{iv)

(v)

(vi}

{vii)

the stream is obstructing the natural flow of the stream and the water can
only disperse over the surrounding fields, due to saturation the field is then
flooding.

Mr Moore cannot relieve the situation himself as the stream is not on his
property, it is within the curtilages of adjoining site. There are no remedial
works he can carryout to alleviate the flooding, he has attempted to clear the
drain and stream but it has proven to be of little or no use.

Kildare Co Council Roads Section have responsibility for road drainage and
storm water management within the County. The outfall drain on our clients
land was carried out in discharging that responsibility. We do not content
that the LA’s Roads Section are responsible for the flooding on these lands
and we have offered our opinion on what caused this situation and the
possible way to solve it.

The reopening of the stream WILL SOLVE the flooding problem on Mr
Moore’s lands. How the LA set about achieving this is obviously up to them,
however, we have offered an opinion on the possible measures that the LA
could take. Whether they choose the first option, treating the piping as an
unauthorised development, based on the premise that it represent
interference with the road drainage or treat it as a non-compliance issue with
the planning permission granted under Pl App Reg Ref No 16/823 is obviously
up to them . The LA may consider that they have other options which they
can employ to have the Stream reinstated to its historic open water course
status.

Mr Moore could well have considered other options regarding the outfall
drain, where he could have blocked the pipe coming into his fields and closed
off cuttings in the embankments. He did not consider this as an option as he
is completely aware of the benefit of this particular outfall drain to the
integrity of the public road, a stretch of road travelled on a regular basis by
himself, his family and his neighbours.

Finally, we would ask the LA to give urgent consideration to the predicament
that our client finds himself in. We would ask the LA to consider also the
possibie adverse effects that this situation would have, if aliowed to
continue, on the Roads Section ability in getting the same cooperation, for
similar type of outfall drainage, through other farmers lands.

We trust the LA roads Section will carefully consider this submission and revert to us
at the earliest possibie time.

Signed: %7 / ?W

Josephy] WarreyTech Eng. Dated 215 March 2022
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CO O S C Seirbhisi Comhairleacha agus Qilivna
BOTHAR NA MAINISTREACH

An Nas, Co, Chill Dara

Advisory and Train ing Services

FRIARY ROAD

Naas, Co. Kildare

Aqriouroms aww Foon Drveronans Aumorrry Tel: 045-879203/897205 Fax: 045-879093

W1 HPas

03 March 2022
To whom it may concern,

I have been asked by Mr. Thomas Moore of Grangebeg, Dunlavin, Co. Wickiow (Kildare) to
inspect and report on the condition of part of his farmlands at Grangebeg which he claims
are now damaged and in a poor state of production as a consequence of restricted drainage
capacity and additional surface waters being diverted from the adjacent public road arising
from a drain inserted by the Local Authority in or around 2016,

I visited the site of this claim on Thursday 17 February 2022 and spoke with Mr. Moore,

Having examined the site in question, it is very clear to me that there is an area of land near
a small valley that is very wet and not trafficable by machinery or livestock including sheep.
The Local Authority drainage pipe location is clearly visible as there is a stone filled channel
just about visible running along the ground starting at the road boundary of the land and
running downhili towards a small stream at the base of a small valley. There is considerable
rush growth and rough land where this flooded area exists adjacent to the watercourse.,

I was informed that there had been an open drain running from this area along the
boundary of the adjacent new dwelling that is now piped and filled in. The watercourse here
is now no longer visible although the end of the pipe appears to be present under the water
level. There is a fence running along the watercourse on Mr, Moore’s lands leading to this
area. | was informed that his neighbour filled in and piped this watercourse, it being the
boundary between the two premises.

Having examined the land, it is clearly unsuitable for grazing stock on and would be a source
of infection to the farmers sheep for Liverfluke and waterborne ticks and nematodes. As an
agriculturist ! would have to recommend that the area be fenced off and abandoned from
an animal health point of view and from a machinery perspective for the control of invasive
vegetation growth.

It appears that the combination of the watercourse flow added to the additional flood
waters from the public road, combined with the infilling of the old open drain is directly
responsible for the current flooding situation which appears to be relatively recent in
nature. As Mr. Moore stated to me that the watercourse was filled in around 2020 with a
small pipe inserted, I can not disagree with his statement as the vegetation present is
relatively new and is only getting established.

| can only conclude that the infilling of the drain combined with the additional drainage

waters has directly led to the present flooding and that there has been a failure by the Local
Authority to ensure that there continues to be adequate drainage capacity to remove these
two water sources now combined. in effect the additional road drainage has contributed to

TEAGASC- The Agriculture and Feod Development Authority
vww. tecgasc.ie VAT REr IE 06860202 O






C O’ SO S C Seirbhisi Comhairleacha agus Qilitina

BOTHAR NA MAINISTREACH

An Nas, Co, Chill Dara

Advisory and Training Services

FRIARY ROAD

Naas, Co. Kildare

Acwrewtrure s Foon DeveLormyr Avrronry Tel: 045-879203/897206 Fax: 045-879093
Wwo1 HP3s

the probiem and no additional maintenance measures to ensure adequate capacity to drain
these waters can be carried out by Mr. Moore as he is not the owner of the lands where the
open drain, now filled in exists.

Yours sincerely,

TEAGASC- The Agriculture and Food Development Authaority

wi'w. teagasc.ie VAT REG NO: 1K 0880202 0







Planning Department
PLAN? "™NG CONTROL SECTION
045-98u539

Our Ref: UD7742 (Picase guote this reference in future cotrespondence)
19t April 2021.

Mr. Thomas Moore,
Grangebeg,
Dunlavin,

Co. Kildare.
WS1VHHO.

RE: Development - Grangebeg, Dunlavin, Co. Kildare

Dear Mr, Moore,
| refer to the above development and your complaint received in respect of same.

_Eollowing a site inspection, it was confirmed that there is no breach in the requirements
of Pl. Ref. 16/823 (ABP Ref. PL09.248060) and the works carried out outside of the site
boundaries are exempt from the requirement for planning permission. Accordingly, there
is no planning enforcement action to consider and the Planning Authority has closed this
case. You will need to seek your own independent legal advice in relation to any civil
case as this is not a matter for the Planning Authority and we cannot advise you in this
regard.

I'would also strongly advise you to contact the Kildare/Newbridge Municipal District
Office directly in relation to any issues with surface water draining from the public road to
your land/drains.

Yours sincerely,

i
W

J,.'Selnior Executive Officer,
"' Planning Department.

a HidareCountyCounct ~ Comhairle Contae Chill Dara, Aras Chill Dara, Pairc Ui Dhubhui, An Nas. Co. Chill Dara, Wo1 X77F

Al @KidareCoCo Kildare County Council, Aras Chill Dara, Devoy Park, Naas, Co. Kildare, W91 X77F
: .-'subscﬂbe to rss feetds via gur website - -~ © e =T 045 880200 « £ customercare@kildarecoco.ie -~ www. kildarecountycouneil ie-







#£3

-
iE CONSULTING
WATER-ENVIRONMENTAL-

:D oM 3

Maps Website
n to avallable historical ar

oPW Flood
viclnity of the proposed

The OPW Flood Maps Website wm_mjﬂéé!] wae consulted In relatio
flooding incidences or occurrences in the

anecdotal information on any
llustrates mapping from the Flood Maps website in the vicinity of the

.

development site. Figure 4 below i

proposed development site.
Opw National Flood Hazard Mapping
S— A S
'Summary Looal Area Report “*
Fiood Report SUMTnses alnmdemhmumz.smmdMnupwm
map ceme [ 38
County: Kidare
NOR: N8G5
7%\\\;:\, y // g aze :
proposad ,
pevelopment Site
~
e
e /_ S
:-'f\:'v,
C-‘
e 3
Map Beale 15 229
Figure 4 - OPW Flood Maps

e indicates no instances of recurring or historical flooding In the vicinity of the proposed

f[gure 4 abov
development site: f--— =
| AEsANNI
| PEPARTMENT
l, .

ETSTI708 Grange Beg. Duniswin, Co Whdare







a5

)oc N o ¢

s

Figurn & - Hiwtpric 1% inch Mapping

The hinlork &-inch and 1%-inch mapping does rot infleats any Patorcsl of snecdotal bnylences of

Foming sithin o sdgaceril 1 Ehe bourriery o tis propored developmnt ste.

Gasiopicul Survey of irsiond Mopsing

malwmmmmumumumvdrummu.mmkmmmmm
o sl degoris n e vidnity of the propooed development ate, Aluviom depoulls can by #1
Invchcatsyr of e that have Binoded in U recomt geclopicd pest. Figure 7 Eniow Sustratrs the 688
Pt Bursir D surict suls soils apping for 19 general avel of ithe proposed development site







(/boc No ST

. e
e
i .
84 Hydraulic Anclysis of the Ballybought $tream Chenned
661 Hydeoolic Anolysis
As Whustrated In Figure 13 bukow, the Ballybought Stream flows as open channel watercourses adjacent
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6.7 Food Zone Mapping & Dellnestion
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8 Sumenary Conclusions & Recommendations
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PLANTING PROGRAMME

Al planting {s to be carrled out within the first i__ﬂﬂg
{plantirig) season following completion of the propos
buildings during the months of November to March.
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AL orens for planting are to be topsofied with 2
minimam depth of 400mm to 2l shrub and hedgerow
areas and 1000w to all tree pits. Topsoil should be
frae fram stones over 50mm diameter and should ot be
spread during wet weather as this teads € compaction
and the destruction of the soit profite.

Tree Planting

Al trees are to be supplied bareroat durlng the months
of November to March, inclusive. ‘Trees are 1o be
planted at the locatians on the landscape pian in tree
pits 900 x 508 x B0Grnm and backfilled with clean
topsoil. Tree stakes shoutd be located o the side of the
tre# hefore backfilling, All trees are to be staked with
two Hnee high posts and crosshar, tied with flexible
rubber tles.

NEW TIMBER POST & RAIL FENCE

Shiub & Hedgerow Planting

Al shrubs and hedgerow plants are 1o be supplied
barercot o containerised as specified. Bareroot stock is
to be planted during the wintet seasof. All shrubs are to
be planted at the densities specified, The area for
planting is to he weed free and culttvated to a depth of

NATIVE HEDGEROW & TREE PLANTING TO
SUPPLAMENT EXISTING PLANTING WHERE
NECESSARY INSIDE THE BOUNDARY.

THE HEDGEROW IS TO BE SET BACK 400mm
FROM THE BOUNDARY LINE AND THE AREA

RENEATH SURFACED WITH A MEDIUM GRADE 230mm prior to planting.
BARK MULCH AT 50mm DEPTH TO HELP
SUPPRESS WEED GROWTH AND ENCOURAGE g
ESTABLISHMENT OF HEDGEROW. AT« srame . iR MABNTENANCE PROGRAMME
— 5 Shrub Aftercare
FRAXINUS EXCELSIOR ‘Al areas of shrub planting are to be mulched with 2

medium grade bark muich to 8 minimum depth of 50mm,
spread evenly over all areas, suppressing the emergence of
weeds. As bark mulch 15 2 naturat material it will degrade
over time, Therefors it should be replenished every 2-3
YEBars,

EXISTING NATIVE TREES TO BE RETAINED

Hedgerow Aftercare
All hedgerows are to be maintained at a maximum height
of 2.5m. Pruning to take place mid to tate summer. AlL
areas of hedgerow are to be surfaced with bark mulch to a
depth of 50mm.
GRAVEL NATURE WONDERMENT PATH Tree Aftercare
. & Grewtar space with a radhus of 50emm should be kept
bare around the base of the tree to prohibit the growth of
grass and weexis 28 this only increases the cormpetition for
spil motsture.

/
/ All tree ties and stakes shouid be checked at yeatly
/ fntervals andag as the tree devetops and removed
/ once the trge ha l Fesvablished, usually five years
f after planting. 1 Iw@ Q& i ——— —
/ i Plannj YNty Coungi
Ay Ou i
m Bartment | |
31 JUL 2017 !
NEW TIMBER POST & RAIL FENCE !
E | (
¥ - {
ASH TREES ARE TO BE RANGMLY PLANTED e T, EIVE
WITHIN THE HEDGEROW. IT IS ANTICIPATED e —— =
THE THIS BOUNDARY TREATMENT OF TREE AND e S )
HEDGEROW PLANTING REFLECTS THE FIELD :Q_._ DESCRIPTION DATE BY
BOUNDARIES IN THE SURROUNDING LANDSCAPE.
“EV 7O RANDOM ORCHARD PLANTING PLANTING KEY TO TREE PLANTING rind
a BOTANICAL NAME COMMON NAME |SIZE QUANTITY REF. | BOTANICAL NAME COMMON NAME |SIZE TR DATE July 2016 JOB NUMBER: DR-178
& >-\EVERSTE CRAB APPLE _ |3-5CM GIRTHB/R |10 T1 |FRAXINUS EXCELSIOR __|ASH 10-12CM m_wﬂx i :
R S[COX's ORANGE APPLE 3-5CM GIRTH B/R__ |10 72 |BETULA PENDULA S/LVER BIRCH___|10-12CHM Qﬂx =l SCALE: 1:500 SR M SR
£ ZlGLEN CLOVA RASBERRY 2-4CM GIRTH B/R__ 10 73 [SORBLS AUCUPARIA____[MOUNTAIN ASH 10-12CM muai 7
& S|ELENA PLUMB 3-5CM GIRTH BIR__{10 T4 |QUERCUS ROBUR OAK 12-14CM G
KEY TO LANDSCAPE TREATMENT
PROPOSED TREE PLANTING
&
KEY TO HEDGEROW. PLANTING @ (see schedule
?mﬁ BOTANICAL NAME COMMON NAME M_Nmonz 7 o.c&%e /L8, )
_ T |CRATAEGUS MONOGYNA |HAWTHORH %-maos ) 590 w1 PROPOSED HEDGEROW PLANTING
r PRUNUS SPINDSA RLACKTHORN__|60-9 / {see schedule) k
, b o g
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